Product Reference Literature

Automatic Punches

General Information Manual




EM General Information Manual

Avutomatic Punches



© 1959 by International Business Machines Corporation



Contents

INTRODUCTION .. ... ... . 5
MACHINE LOGIC .. ... . .. . 7
Machine Functions ... ... . . ... .. ... ... .. 7
Machine Units ... ... ... ... . .. ... ... ... ... 14
FUNCTIONAL OPERATIONS .. ... ... ... .. .. .. 17
Reproducing ... ... ... oo 17
Gangpunching ... ... .. ... ... 19
Summary Punching ....... ... .. ... ... o o 26
Mark Sensing .. ... .. 29
End Printing . ... ... ... 30
Accumulating .. ... 32
MACHINE SUMMARY ... .. .. .. .. 33
Special Devices ........ ... .. ... ... ... L. 33
Machine Comparisons ............................. ... 35






IBM Automatic Punches were conceived and built
because most of the data that is significant to business
is used over and over again. It makes no difference
whether the business is large or small — the greatest
part of the information that figures in recordkeeping
is repeated many times, daily, weekly, or monthly.
As business grew to its modern proportions, writing
repetitive information became a greater and greater
problem. Recordkeeping began to occupy more people,
to consume more time, and to cost more money.

Let’s look at the problem a little more closely. A
business has customers whose names, addresses, and
code numbers must be repeated many times. Orders,
invoices, discounts, credits, accounts receivable, sales
analysis, history records — all these, and many others,
must be identified by a customer’s name and address
and the customer number. The same is true of payroll
records, inventory records, manufacturing control,
equipment accounting, and general ledger records. In
every phase of modern business, more than 909 of the
information used has been recorded somewhere before.
This means that 909, of the manual operations of
writing information could be eliminated.

Many ideas and many concepts have been applied
to this problem. Many of the attempts to solve this
problem are familiar to all of us. Here we find car-
bon paper, rubber stamps, metal plates, pre-written
gummed labels — an almost endless list of ideas and
devices. However, all these are based on the old con-
cept of written characters, letters, and symbols. They
can be recognized and reproduced only by the human
eye. They can be read and interpreted only by a human
agency.

The real need actually was for a new language — a
language that could be read, used, and written by a
machine, automatically. The punched-hole concept
provided this language. Punched holes can be read
and translated into electric impulses that perform all
the routine tasks in recordkeeping.

Why do we have automatic punches?

The question, Why do we have automatic punches?
could as well be Why do we have punched cards? The
answer to both is the same. We have them because of
the tremendous volume of business data that has
occurred before. It takes time and money to manually
transcribe names and numbers — names and numbers
that have been transcribed and used before. In every

Records Repeat Themselves

NATIONAL PRODUCTS INC.
GREENVILLE, MASS.
. BRANCH T CUSTOMER S WO '
o SQUARE DEAL OIL CO i T 71308
4 255 ESSEX STREET PO R
° CLEVELAND OHIO
s
i
N ARNOLD S IMPSON Ay R R Bt T GomtrLr
: 1487 SMITH ST T
B CLEVELAND OHIO NATIONAL PRODUCTS INC.
GREENVILLE, MASS.
W' TRUCK PREPAID
wme 2 PCT 10 DAYS NET 30 o
T T T e T e
487629AL 'NELSON : 69| 23159 12345
T ST T e o
2s $SQ@ SHANK RI1GID 21103 177 4425
20 S8 SHANK RTIGID 51105 411 8220
2 SQ SOCKET RIGID 26104 244 488
35 ADJ ADAPTER SQUARE|23702 z2ze 7770
3 ROUND SOCKET SWIVL|55706 651 1953
35 FLAT TOP SWIVEL 33202 279 9765
5 FLAT TOP SWIVEL 53209 505 2525
FREIGHT 147
35263 %

Figure 1. Typical Invoice

business procedure, from Payroll, to Billing, to Finan-
cial Control, almost all the data used has either been
used on a previous transaction, or its use can be
anticipated.

In a billing operation, for instance, we might think
the information that appears on the customer’s invoice
is being handled for the first time. It is, supposedly,
new information.

Repetition

But look at the invoice (Figure 1). Over 939, of the
344 characters that appear on that invoice either have
been used in previous transactions, or can be estab-
lished automatically. Less than 79, (the customer’s
order number, the date, the invoice number, and the
freight amount) is being written for the first time.
In many billing operations, only the customer’s order
number (Figure I — about 29, of the total number of
characters) would be new. Often, even this is not
needed, which means that all the information is being
repeated.

Accounts-receivable cards can be summary-punched
during the billing operation. This is a completely
automatic operation. Here is one of the best examples
for the development of automatic punches. What does
this mean to a business operation? It means dollar
benefits, accuracy, time-saving, and convenience.

Records Repeat Themselves 5



- t 1
/30324 oE sk | le§
e r EMPLOYE NAMF TOTAL N T T T T B
Davs |REASON REGULAR OVERTIME HOURS j -
TE I N A jours | womo (%3 I
A TR — @ £
a i vgw; (. seete i~ () OeEa - I E
z
e z
=] ol [’ sl ¥ Sl e Vol v Tl [ el Y o Tl s q
: “‘-’ HiNESS - N o
PSR ey e (3 m
| < g 2747272 ‘I,A23c2__c24\_l2d;2_‘_ . i w o © o' O" 5o
« | w o PERSONL| REGULAR v‘ m' m' [Ve] m H
w i o jm R s - fm e s — .| HOURS - z
: d‘(\l! z5 Mg 3 e i W Mo ML B s
z o JPI -, . . Z o o o r~
iM™M g LR ok EER R Rt i 8 3 8 K &
o - e = AL /N R B~ R =~ NP
s i 1 Tl waen | ; R e i W N1 M Nl ¥4 °2 [N
a m < i - - Cf e R e e w N
> Cia 6 -orém 67C 6076 -46TCHII6D oveRTin | 8 g o 8 S‘ ‘; 20 w N %s
HOURS i s
X 5 S B B bl oy ey By B ML 3o SN NN N NS 2 ) §%
4o SIelEIEE ST T e3 W AL M ML dd AN
z - -
g g -8 =88 it © © o r~
458 ERE S |
i ! ozlIe b4
! (959092392909 { €0 °=x|fs a
[ I W a1l M HL ¥4 ik
I EMPLOYE NAME [ nAAvvi' L T mzz;;n[nt:::x'uirvumr—(avwm—[ u(a:;“ﬁ ?:m;’:f l xf:m?:s ’u Astluct niMP LOYE NG Jviii e ln:x "Aem\(.»
1.2 3.4 5 6 718 9011121314156 171819 29 21 2.123 24125 26127 28]y JH 33 34135 36 37136 30 10141 42 43144 45 45 47 46139 50 57 52 53 D 56 57 56199 §0 61 028364658667%69]” I 7’ 73|14 75 75 17 76[79 B0

Figure 2. Mark-Sense Punched Card

Two Punches — One Payroll

In Payroll and Labor Accounting, more than 909, of
the data needed to process all reports can be produced
automatically. Less than 109 of the figures used in
the average payroll need be produced manually. A
clear illustration of this is the aircraft manufacturing
company with a peak employment of 30,000 people.
They process the entire weekly payroll with just two
key pimchcs. These two key punches are used to pre-
parc only master name and master deduction cards
for new employees. All punching in attendance cards
and job cards is done by high-speed automatic punches.
Attendance cards and job cards are prepunched with
all indicative information reproducing from master
files. Variable data is entered by mark-sense punching
(Figure 2) .

This story can be repeated in one accounting pro-
cedure after another — Material Accounting, Accounts
Payable, Manufacturing Control, and all the others.

6 IBM Automatic Punches

Automatic punches, by their reproducing and gang-
punching features, have solved the problems of han-
dling repetitive information and constant data. Mark
sensing moves automatic handling closer to source
information. Summary-punching features solve many
problems in summarizing, and in file-space conserva-
tion. End printing facilitates manual handling of files.

It is the purpose of this manual to discuss the
following machines with respect to their characteris-
tics, their capabilities and functions, and their place
in the unit-record data processing picture:

1. IBM 514 Reproducing Punch
IBM 519 Document-Originating Machine
IBM 521 Punch Unit
IBM 523 Gang Summary Punch
IBM 524 Duplicating Summary Punch
IBM 526 Printing Summary Punch
. 1BM 528 Accumulating Reproducer
. IBM 529 Punch Unit
. IBM 541 Card Read Punch
. IBM 542 Card Read Punch
. IBM 549 Ticket Converter

— S0 XN DR B

— —



MACHINE FUNCTIONS

Lach of the machines being considered performs some

ol these principal functions either as standard or op-

tional features:

I. Reproducing (IBM 514, 519, 528, 549)

2. Gangpunching (IBM 514, 519, 521, 528, 528, 529,
541, 542, 549)

3. Comparing (IBM 514, 519, 528)

4. Lditing (IBM 514, 519, 521, 523, 528, 529, 541, 542,
549)

5. Summary Punching (IBM 514, 519, 523, 524, 526,

528, 549)

Mark-Sense Punching (IBM 514, 519)

End Printing (IBM 519)

Accumulating (IBM 528)

Input-Output for a System (IBM 521, 529, 541, 542)

©® N

Reproducing

Reproducing is copying punched information from
one document into another document. Information
may be copied from cards into cards, or from tickets

Machine Logic

into cards (Figure 3) . Here is a technique that enables

you to:

1. rewritc master information

2. establish working decks of cards

3. produce a second file to permit simultaneous process-
ing of data

4. reproduce files of cards that are worn out

5. provide duplicate cards for other uses.

Reproducing information has become such an in-
tegral part of business operations that a complete
industry has been built on machines that perform
this function. Some are called addressing machincs,
some arc called duplicating machines, others are called
reproducing machines. But all are [or the purpose of
producing documents or information similar to ex-
isting documents or information.

In most cascs, these devices produce a fixed reproduc-
tion of the data — a printed cnvelope, a strip of paper,
a label, etc. There is no flexibility. This reproduced
information is used once; then it is dead.

On the other hand, punched-hole information is very
much alive. It can be reread, arranged in different
sequences and forms; it can be separated and selected;
it can be added, subtracted, multiplied, and divided;
it can be used in many, many ways. And all this han-
dling can be done by automatic machines.

[ | sam | - > 1 |
1 l 1] || L ‘! n l’
/
’ ]
' o ]
! ]
File A File B
, , /
o DEPT, 13 sIZE 14 ) 59‘ﬁ‘ N NN
°;4 2 og&:o%:o —11 (1, I
00 00 o o Ha © o ' '
O a189 7252 O 75 6234 J ' .

Figure 3. Reproducing

~1



Figure 4. Gangpunching

A typical reproducing operation is the production
of working decks of cards from bill-of-material master
files, labor-specifications master files, personnel-history
master files, payroll master file, price tickets, and
many others. These duplicate sets of cards facilitate
file processing. They can be used for control purposes,
or for future matching when card documents are to
be sent outside the department. A good example is
reproducing card checks into a file of cards that can
later be used for check-reconcilation purposes. Another
is reproduction of labor cards into a progress file.
Returned labor cards are matched against the file to
determine progress of work in the shop.

Again: Reproducing is the operation by which in-
formation punched in one set of cards is duplicated
into another set.

Gangpunching

Gangpunching is copying punched information from
a master card into a group of detail cards immedi-
ately following (Figure 4) .

Here, then, is the first operation that permits auto-
matic reproducing of repetitive data. Information to
be used again and again can be keypunched into a

8 IBM Automatic Punches

a:'_iﬁ Certain seEence
7

s

y/

/, 7%

y

. Used to Sort or
Punched in {Merge Cardsina

Cust.
9 Nome Address

Loc. Code
Sales
Other Data

Malster

Figure 5. Coding by Gangpunching

master card along with identifying information. Such
data can then be used for:

1. Coding and de-coding

2. Pricing and rating

3. Extending.

CobpING AND DE-cODING

In manual or key-driven recordkeeping, it is frequently
necessary to look up considerable information about
a customer, a product, a procedure, etc. For instance,
we may have only a customer number, and need to
know his name, his location, the salesman, the city
and state codes, and other information. Looking up
this information, and transcribing it manually, are
time-consuming and error-inducing. The job can be
done by gangpunching. The necessary information is
keypunched into master cards, one for each customer.
The detail cards are associated with the masters. Then
the required information is gangpunched (Figure 5).

PRICING AND RATING

This can be a very expensive and time-consuming
operation in any record-keeping procedure, if the job
must be done manually. In many medium-sized com-
panies, four, five, or more persons may spend full
time looking up selling and cost prices for use in
billing and material accounting jobs. Others may
search for employee or job rates to be used in payroll.
Here again, high error-frequency plays a major role.



Part

No. /

/
Part
No. ’
/
Part \
No. / 1
Part 4 )
No. Price
Part \
No.
A
Part /
No.
A
/
Part
No.
A
/
Part
No. Price

Figure 6. Pricing by Gangpunching

Let’s consider the problem encountered in a com-
pany handling 20,000 parts. Assuming 80 parts to a
page (which, incidentally, would be fine print and
difficult to read), the price manual would be 250
pages long. It doesn’t require much imagination to
appreciate the problem that exists when prices are
being looked up in a book of that size.

This is a time-consuming procedure. It invites error.
Data can be transcribed incorrectly. The wrong price
might be chosen. The right price might be written
incorrectly.

Prices, rates, and identifying data can be stored in
master cards. The master card can be used to gang-
punch the figures into the detail cards rapidly and
inexpensively. And what is more important — it is
done with a greater degree of accuracy than manual
pricing and independent verification.

The rates or prices are conveniently stored in a
mobile, machineread record. Also, punched cards
provide an easy method of arranging detail cards so
that, instead of looking up a price or rate five, ten, or
twenty times each day or each week, the price is looked
up once, automatically. All cards are arranged by a
given part, employee, item, or other classification,
behind a master card. Then the required information
is gangpunched (Figure 6) .

Figure 7. Extending by Gangpunching

EXTENDING

In mathematical calculations, 2 X 2 is always 4;
6 X 5 is always 30; and 42 hours X $2.25 per hour is
always $94.50. The stability of mathematical relation-
ships (A X B = C) can be put to use through punched
cards, much as it is put to use in the logarithm tables
of a high-school trigonometry book. 1f the factors 42
hours, $2.25 per hour, and $94.50 are placed in a
master card, this card can be used the same way as a
multiplication table, to make extensions by gang-
punching (Figure 7).

The various factors (A and B) and the calculated
result are punched into master cards. These cards are
merged with the detail cards having the same multi-
pliers and multiplicands. The calculated result in the
master card is then gangpunched into the detail cards
following.

These simple extensions (A X B = C) are made
at high speed, and for a number of different trans-
actions at the same time. An extension madc once,
and proved correct, can be used over and over again.
The extension need not be verified again. Nor is there
the chance of a clerk reading a chart wrong.

Again: Gangpunching in copying punched informa-
tion from a master card into each detail card of the
group following.

Machine Logic 9



REPORT

TOTAL

DETAIL CARDS

Ilo
C
Q

ACCOUNTING
MACHINE —

Figure 8. Summary-Punching Opceration

Editing and Comparing

Accuracy is a prime factor in the punched-card method
ol data processing. Means arc provided in IBM Auto-
matic Punches to assure correctness of the cards. Any
field in a card passing through the machine can be
cdited for faulty punching — double punches or blank
columns. When such errors are detected, card feeding
stops and a signal light goes on.

The operation in which both reproduced and gang-
punched information is checked for agreement with
the original source is called comparing. 1{ the field
punched in the new document is not identical to that
in the original card, card feeding stops, a signal light
goes on, and the position containing the error is
indicated.

Summary Punching

Herc is an outstanding feature that cnables data to be
punched automatically into a total or new-balance
card alter being accumulated in an accounting ma-
chine (Figure 8).
There are two major uses for summary punching:
1. To carry balance figures forward. In Accounts Re-
ceivable, account balances; in Payroll, ycar-to-date
earnings, withholding tax, social security tax, and

10 IBM Automatic Punches

PRINTED TOTALS

SUMMARY CARD

SUMMARY PUNCH

bond balances; in Inventory, stock balances; in
Sales Accounting, sales to date, both month and
yecar; in Financial and Budget Accounting, both
actual and budgeted expenses year-to-date along
with the differences—all of thesc are typical applica-
tions of carrying balances forward.

There are, of course, many others.

In many manual, or semi-automatic (bookkeeping
machine) procedures, carrying balances forward is
a volume job, with two major hazards:

Is the amount correct?

Has it been entered to the correct account, ledger,

statement, or bill?

The M method of carrying balances [orward by
summary punching produces accuracy of both ac-
count and amount. This accuracy is established by
machine balancing, or other machine control meth-
ods, to eliminate both hazards.

To reduce card volume and provide summary data.
Summary cards alleviate peak loads due to accumu-
lating card volume. In addition, summary cards can
be used as entries to other accounting procedurcs,
such as General Ledger Accounts (Figure 9) .

Let’s look at card-volume reduction. A fire and
casualty insurance company operation illustrates
the importance of the summary punch. A relatively
small company in this industry can produce about
11,000 statistical cards per month. In the period of
a year, this would be close to 200,000,



14444444840 4444843081444

25,3535535555555555555395)55555855555[55555555550555[95555568355555

666666666666/666666685666[66606666666{96665666G6665G66{56636686G66860 6]

HENRY JOKN & CO.

IR R R R RN AR RN R R IR/ DER R R R S|

88088638088883(8888380888836/6s832863388/8338888388383(86888838888638

939989993 999l99999999999990:999995359933lugggg
IRERERERE] ANBRIUBG 4263 4

® MO UGB I G025 A% A 9K

HENRY JOHN & COMPANY
Accounts Payable Distribution Summary
I Due . Invoice General
| Date Quantity Amount Ledger
135 3713 6 347.85
3719 144 262 .19
3/7R¢2 6 333.60
1 2897.45
1 1390.11
100 28.60
12 97 .21
2 165.95
9944 .40
< $ 6467.36%
ACCOUNTS  PAYABLE DISTRIBUTION CARD /
000000000000300000000000/00000006006{00000006000000,L00IO0CO0000HI0000000060000007CV0| L™
LI AP IR URTRY PRVEERTRTRTRTR RIS R 2F FEFE N R SIT] PR TR B RIRTRIRTRIR R (TR R RERCRVEVECE N TRFIRYY. (TP Rty At FAAT B RINCNT ! EENETNTY /
RN R RERR R R RN AR RN SRR R R R AR R R AR R RN R R R AR N (KRR RERERRRERR 1R
2222222222220221222222220222222222p222222222222[2222222222222022222222222222
933333333333/5333333333353433333333[33533333333333333333333333(3333333333333ff333383
4444440453840 4443444441 4444444844444

K
f

Figure 9. Summary Card

The statistics must be analyzed in many different
ways for the annual reports to government and
insurance-controlling agencics. These reports are
duc within two months after the close of the ycar.
To prepare just onc of these reports using all 200,000
cards, would require something like 30 hours of
accounting-machine time. Lven more time would
be needed for sorting and arranging the cards.

Even if machine time were available, the required
reports would take several months to complete.
The only alternative is periodic summarization
ol data. Because of the automatic summary-punch-
ing fcature, the job can be done with very little
additional cost.

Again: Summary punching is punching into total
or new-balance cards amounts that have been accumu-
lated in the accounting machine.

Mark-Sense Punching

This is the operation in which information recorded
on a card with a special pencil is read and auto-
matically punched into the card (Figurc 10). Mark-
sens¢ punching, in combination with reproducing and

/

The Machine Reads These
Pencil Marks

and Punches
these Holes

Figure 10. Mark-Sense Punching




|1o|431404iq STRAIN INSULATORS 4 1IN '
™ w0 '1 3 4 Ol = ; TAG NO 1 9 4 O\
— 10| 43 1404 EA S55 10 MARK QUANTITY HERE
i1 11 1 ] q, A i uNIT UNIT PRICE oow é cg') & &
| 1 Fooofo ofjoojoog o |nnnnoF 000[0'00 000 .
' INVENTO!W s.'ru. [ 30 313233 34j3s| 9 !uu uusnu!snisvszs:’scs ss5',55595«&152(;35{5559&&&&&
| 14111 . IRl BRRINERDREI HEL EIRIGEROR! '
THIS STUB MUST BE LEFT L | TA6 0. | DATE [30%| STOCK SYMBOL | UNIT PRICE umlv4 QUANTITY | VALUE éé,%ér%
i q [2222272172]122 2222(222222122122202122222 !
ATTACHED TO MATERIAL - ' cuss| S| 17EM 'i : o &&&éﬁ&
| ' v
(.\\’ S 33133333333333 333l 333333:3333'333:33293I(&)é’g
1 ] 4440 4)sla4las sRagjssssaajaganaagassaas 5,5, 5,
' : : e
g7 lss ' !
T g 55'5555555555555555555:5".555|5555:555:55&&£&&
I ' X !
/ 'l BGIG6666666666G6BGSBGB:GSSBGGGISGGGIG66'555)&Z(})&
b . IR RE R R R RN REDRRNENEERRILERDS]
CHECKED BY <2 COUNTED BY DATE CHECKED BY DATE /—%C%L/—%&&
]
I - 2.2,9,9,9
99%99/9/99/99/99/99/9999/999:1999{99{99'999{3999:99
E?J!‘s_! O % A %‘lﬁ")—zl'ﬁgunr ,’] @@ﬁ%ijj’}d{oj{@y 4_45464%@_@@5&@__9@&6] 52636465 68

Figure 11. Mark-Sensed Punched Card

gangpunching, provides a method that produces

punched cards without a single key-stroking operation.

When the proper pencil marks are made (instead of

writing the figures), the card is actually completed

with no more effort and expense than it would take

to make the first recording by manual methods. This

punched card (Figure 11) is now available to make

subsequent recordings automatically.

End Printing

This feature makes it possible to print punched or
predetermined figures in bold numbers across one end

of the card. Eight digi

ts at a time, in one of two

locations, provide easily-read identification of the card.

End printing permits

printed identification of cards

without a separate interpretation step in the procedure
(Figure 12). More often than not, end printing is

BROWN LFlao47501230146J081657 \
el (] 1_1sjis 21|22 24[28 28{29 34 \
! _ EMPLOYEE NAME' ___ |EMPLOYEE SERIAL| DEPT. | LOCATION | WEEK ENDING 1 &
nmi i n \
2| HRS.{ 100 1hs|
1 B L M
0 ) | | L
RSy 62 63 o
[} ) N \$ >
] ] | 1 . Nl =
N -
'§ -<
g 1 V22 >
i of —
z B \ -
o g ‘ 1 n 33 o
>~ ] Z
= G N \ S
g l ] 11 N4 4 =z
L EX ) § | m
NS
1 LI SRR o
| I\ 2
i i 15816 6 s
—~'-I 3 45 6 7 % 81011 1213 1415 YAKT'S 130 2412178 27 38 29151 31 02141 54,35 36137 36 39 40127 47 A3 44145 46 41 48 43 54 51 S 51 64 ¥
EMPLOYEE NAME R L, A DEPT.|>|LocaTiON [ sur [RESYLAR overtiz| ToTaL EMPLOYED 55,50 6! MBI
WEEK ENDING | ‘13 ] HOURS | HOUKS | HOURS SERIAL |, o0

Figure 12. End Printing

12




Read Feed

/ Part
No. Qty.
/ Punch Feed
Part
y:;_ Qty- Part Tot.
No. Qty.
4 Part
Qty.
No. Y R
/| Part
ty.
No. Qty
Total Card Punched
r'} | /.
N - _.,»__ =
f Gaven = pess s )

All Data Punched

Store Accum, from Counters
Indic. Totals
Info

Figure 13. Accumulating

sufficient for identification purposes, and frequently is
preferable to interpreting.

The information to be end printed can come from
several different sources:

1. Printing information that is punched in the same
card is called interpreting. Eight columns of in-
formation can be read in a card at the punch
brushes, and can be printed on either of two
lines at the end of the card. Interpreting can be
part of a gangpunching operation. While prepar-
ing attendance cards, for example, the date could
be gangpunched, and interpreted on the end of
the card.

2. Printing information from an independent source
is called transcribing. Information can be read from
punching in another card, or from the punch
emitter. If information read from another card is to
be printed, that card is placed in the read unit.

o

Figure 14. IBM 604 Electronic Calculating Punch

Some of the uses of this feature are card identifica-
tion by part number, man number, account number,
commodity code, clock number, and many others.

Accumulating

This is the operation in which amounts punched in
the card are added and subtracted by counters and the
total punched in the card. Amounts in the same card
can be crossfooted and the total punched in that card.
Amounts from multiple-card groups (or from an ac-
counting machine) can be accumulated and the sum
punched in a new balance-forward card (Figure 13).

Input and Output for a System

Some calculators and high-speed data processing sys-
tems require an automatic punch as the means whereby
information is admitted to, or received from, the system
(Figure 14) .

Machine Logic 13



MACHINE UNITS

Punch Feed

Basic to all automatic punches is the punch unit
(Figure 15). Cards are fed from a feed hopper face
down, 12-edge first. They first pass six punch X-brushes,
which can be set to any six columns of the card, with
not less than two columns between brush settings. The
primary purpose of the punch X-brushes is to read
control X-punches that distinguish master cards from
detail cards, to suppress punching into master cards.
(In the 1BM 521, 529, 541, and 542 the card, instead,
first passes 80 brushes that read the entire card for
calculating.)

Next the cards pass 80 punches, one for each card
column. As each card passes the punches, 712’s are
punched first, /1’s are punched next, and so on through
the 9’s. Thus, the card is punched completely.

After passing the punch station, the cards can be
read by 80 punch brushes at the read station. As each
card reaches the read station, the next card gets to
the punch station. The cards are timed so that the
12’s position of one card is read by the punch brushes
at the same time that the 12’s of the next card are
under the punches. As the 9’s position of the first card
is being read by the punch brushes, the 9’s position
of the following card is under the punches. This is the
basis for gangpunching from one card to the fol-
lowing card — each card serving as a master card for
the following card.

From the punch brushes, the cards are moved to
the stacker for removal. An offset-stacking device
(optional) can offset cards 34 inch in the stackers for
identification (error cards, for example) .

6 Punch
X-Brushes Read

Punching Station
Dies

Hopper

\

Punch Brushes Stacker

Figure 15. Sketch of Punch Feed

14

Read Feed

Automatic punches that are classified as reproducing
punches have a read unit (Figure 16) as well as a
punch unit. Cards are placed in the feed hopper face
down, 12-edge first.

Cards first pass under five read X-brushes. These
are similar to the punch X-brushes and perform the
same functions — reading the control X-punches in the
cards to suspend or start punching, or to control
selectors.

At the reproducing brush station is a set of 80
brushes, one for each column of the card. They are
timed so that a card passing over them is in the same
relative position as a card passing the punch station
in the punch feed. This is the basis for reproducing.

The cards then reach a second set of 80 brushes
called comparing brushes. They are timed so that a
card passing over them is in the same relative position
as a card passing the punch brushes. Actually, the
reproducing brushes, comparing brushes, punch
brushes, and punch station are machine-timed so that
cards at the four stations are in the same relative
position to each other.

Finally, the cards pass into the stacker for removal.
An offset-stacking device (optional) can offset certain
cards 84 inch for identification (error cards, for
example) .

Control Panel

The control panel is a removable electrical plugboard
that acts as the brain of an automatic punch (Figure
17) . A machine operates in accordance with the electric
connections made on this panel. Internal wiring from
the functional units terminates at the control panel.

5 Read

Hopper
P X-Brushes

~——_

Reproducing Stacker

Brushes

Comparing
Brushes

Figure 16. Sketch of Read Feed




REPRODUGING BRUSMES
p

Q
0000

S

ocoo0o0bdoo 000800008
8
coo0oo08c00080000800008
A
00008000080000800008
- i
000080000800 00800008
COLUMN —— LTS —
Covo0O0uL0O0O0O0OCgO00OB00B 0
cooovwooooofpooo0ddooo
9 g e 0P EMITTER | com
DO000C 0000 PfeO0000000
5 3T0 0 o} 0006000
; 38w ooo
o )
o No
o 00

10.0803010 O UITE s 080302 @£ 02050308060 0 O

o)
v o
00 O o 0%
o o
800008000000 TD OO0
..... perwas - - - ~COMPARING MAGNETS OR CTR TOT ExiT - BaMk o6~ - -
00000000 000000008600
00000800005 0Cc000000C0
3 COMPARING BRUSHES s 20
0co0o0bdoo008ECSEo0do0008
Py p
cooco08o0o0oo0080000800008
e
ocooo0o8o000080000800008
@ ®
coooB8ocooo8o0o00o8o000038

Figure 17. Control Panel

External wires are plugged into these terminals to
complete the circuits. Information from the cards trans-
lated into electric impulses is conveyed to the control
panel where the circuit is made to the punches.

Summary-Punch Cable

When the punch is operating as a summary punch,
the summary-punch cable is connected to a receptacle
in the accounting machine. Information from the
counters or storage units of the accounting machine
is transmitted through the cable and control panel to
the punches.

\

o
S -—

\

Figure 18. Electrographic Marking

Hopper | 4 pynch
X-Brushes
Punching
I é% Dies
Mark- Punch Brushes Stacker
Sensing
Brushes

Figure 19. Location of Mark-Sensing Brushes

Mark-Sensing Unit

Mark sensing is an electronic method for converting
electrographic pencil marks (Figure 18) on cards into
punched holes in any columns of the cards. This
eliminates manual keypunching and verifying, because
the cards to be processed can themselves be used as.
the original source documents. The position of this
slanted or horizontal mark on the card indicates the
numerical value of the information recorded.

These marks are sensed by a set of 27 brushes lo-
cated just ahead of the read station or punch station
(Figure 19). As the marked card passes through the
mark-sensing reproducer, the pencil mark is spanned
by three brush contacts (Figure 20) . Electric impulses
conducted by these marks are amplified and used
to operate the punch magnets according to control-
panel wiring.

Each side of an 18M card designed for mark sensing
has a capacity of 27 columns of marked data. Each
column has 12 mark-sensing positions corresponding
to the punching positions in the card.

Figure 20. Path of Electric Impulse



Print Unit

In machines designed for end printing, the print unit
is located in the punch feed just preceding the stacker
(Figure 21). This unit (Figure 22) has eight print
wheels, each of which contains the digits 0-9 and a
blank position. Zeros carry to the right only when they
are actually punched in the card, and proper instruc-
tions are wired in the control panel. A zero does not
print unless there is a significant digit on its left, al-
though a space may intervene if a column is un-
punched or a position is unwired.

Information is normally printed on the left end
of the card on either of two lines on the card: first,
5/16 inch from the end of the card; second, 5/8 inch
from the end of the card (Figure 23) .

The printing line is selected by latching the print
unit in one of three notches: middle notch to print
on the first line; notch farthest away from the operator
to print on the second line; notch nearest the operator
to disengage the print unit (Figure 22). It is possible
to print on selected cards (X or No-X) by control-
panel wiring.

The information to be end printed can be inter-
preted from the same card, or transcribed either from
the card at the read station or from the punch emitter.
For this reason, the sets of brushes on the 1BM 519
Document-Originating Machine are called comparing
and transcribing brushes, and gangpunching and inter-
preting brushes.

Punch
X-Brushes

,? éUIDJID\

X Printin
Mark-Sensing Gang-Punching sgaﬁgg Stacker
Brushes & Interpreting
Brushes

Hopper

Figure 21. Sketch of Punch Feed with Printing Station

16 IBM Automatic Punches

Print Wheels

Figure 22. Printing Unit

Notches

Figure 23. End-Printed Card

DEPT. NUMBER
3 4 WQ!Q 7
MONTH DAY YEAR
2@ @ ~wu e o &~ EAN -S5O DEPT.
5w L) - o o ER W ~ ]
w ©® -~ ) o -~ w N — .




REPRODUCING

Reproducing, we have seen, is a machine function by
which all or any part of the information contained in
one set of cards, is read and punched into another
set of cards.

In reproducing we have not just a means to punch
cards rapidly, but also a method for producing card
documents, such as time cards, job cards, material
requisitions, and move tickets. We have a method for
duplicating files of cards; preparing working decks of
cards so that master files can be kept intact; and pro-
ducing a second or third file of transaction cards, per-
mitting parallel operations on the same data.

Machine Operation

We have already described how the read and punch
feeds of the machine are timed so that the position of
a card feeding through one is in exactly the same
position as a card feeding through the other. When a
5-punch in a master card is sensed at the reproducing
brushes in the read feed, the 5-position of the card
passing through the punch feed is directly under the
punches (Figure 24).

The reproducing brushes sense the hole, and signal
the proper punch. This punch is driven through the
card and a 5-hole is punched. This process is repeated
tor each row of numbers in the cards: 72’s are punched
then 11’s, then 0’s, I’s, 2’s, 3’s, etc.

Comparing-Verification of Reproducing

The reproduced data can be verified one card cycle
later, during the same operation. As the source card
passes the comparing brushes in the read feed, the

READ

4 T~

Stacker

Hopper Hopper

Figure 24. Reproducing

Functional Operations

T \ ]!"IIW' T 1'[‘“

i

il

il il

MHHHHHHIOY

30 40 50

PRINT START|| STOP || RESET

B

Figure 25. Comparing Error Indication

corresponding reproduced card passes the punch
brushes in the punch feed. If the holes sensed by the
two sets of brushes arc in the same position, the
machine continues.

If there is any discrepancy, the comparing light goes
on, and the machine stops. At the same time, the com-
paring indicator shows which comparing positions
recognized the discrepancy (Figure 25). The number
of the comparing position may be the same as the
card column, if the control-panel wiring is so arranged.

A comparing check of reproducing is advisable. In
processing data some punching error might occur that
could involve thousands of dollars. Suppose, for ex-
ample, an 8 in the thousand-dollar position of a
billing card failed to be punched. This means an crror
of $8,000. The v method of data processing in-
cludes controls to prevent such a loss. An error of this
kind must be found and corrected before control
requircments can be satisfied.

Verification by comparing is available in two capaci-
ties — 45 or 80 columns of comparing positions. In
many cascs, 45 columns are enough to handle repro-
ducing or gangpunching operations. Even when more
than 45 columns are being reproduced, some of the
data may be common to all cards. In that case, they
can be checked visually.

PUNCH

T Stacker




Reproduced into
Different Card Columns

J

L4 N r Al
Employee Master Card / Weekly A"endance.Curd
Dept. ':luo"‘ ;: Name Rate | Birth| Date Name Dept. n’:‘ é Rate
< g g 3‘2 5.
* * * | o * AREL3IEEL
*Reproduced Data
Figure 26. Card-for-Card Reproducing
- - H Special Blank
Card-for-Card Reproducing el /._\ Blank
A X -
Card-for-card reproducing is straight reproducing. It = =
is used to reproduce files or to prepare duplicate sets ;/ﬁx -
ol cards. In some cases, only portions of a card need - - _
be reproduced — perhaps into different fields in the <Al s n
blank cards. Punched
A typical operation is preparation of prepunched
attendance cards from a set of employee master cards. Inventory Repcrod;ced
ards aras

Employee master cards usually contain personnel data
that would not be used in attendance cards. The
data to be reproduced might be punched in different
fields. In the attendance cards reproduced from the
master file, only the required information is punched;
and it is punched into any desired card columns
(Figure 26) .

Selective Reproducing

We know that the read X-brushes at the control station
in automatic punches can recognize distinctive X-
punches in cards, and signal various machine opera-
tions. This way, it is possible to pass a master file of
cards through the read side of an automatic punch,
and reproduce only those cards with a control X, or
only those without the control X. This is called se-
lective veproducing.

An example might be reproducing all the cards in
a certain product category, from a file of perpetual in-
ventory cards. The inventory cards in the special cate-
gory have a distinctive X-punch.

By sclective reproducing, only the cards with X’s
are reproduced (Figure 27). A blank card passes
through the punch feed for every card not reproduced.
Then the reproduced set is sorted to remove the
blank cards, so that only the special-category cards
remain for analysis. In selective reproducing in the

18 IBM Automatic Punches

Figure 27. Selective Reproducing

528, the read feed operates continuously, but the punch
feed operates only when a card is reproduced.

It is sometimes necessary to select information from
one of two punched fields in source cards, and repro-
duce the selected field into a single field in the repro-
duced cards. This operation is called field-selected
reproducing.

An example of this operation can be found in
Payroll, in reproducing attendance cards from the
master payroll file. Two hourly rates are punched in
the employee master cards — a first-shift rate and a
second-shift rate. Second-shift cards are identified by
an X-punch code (Figure 28). Whenever a second-
shift code is recognized in a master card, the second-
shift rate would be reproduced into the attendance
cards instead of the first-shift rate. The absence of
the second-shift X-punch would cause the first-shift
rate to be reproduced.

The ability of these machines to reproduce data
from a card or ticket into another card offers many
advantages. If material is already in punched-hole
form—whether in a master file, a price ticket, another
transaction card, a document (such as a check or cash
stub being returned), or any other form—that material
can be made to work for you, by the reproducing
function.



First Shift emmp Master Payroll Card Second Shift X Master Payroll Card
X Man First |Second x Man First | Second
No. Shift | Shift Name No. Shift Shift Name
Rate Rate Rate Rate
Read Read
Feed Feed
\\ .\ /
L 2 \ \ 4
Attendance Attendance
’:‘:'.‘ Name Rate ':41'.‘ Name Rate
Punch Punch
Feed Feed
Figure 28. Field-Selected Reproducing
GANGPUNCHING
Hopper
. Punches Punch Read
We have discussed some of the reasons why gang- Station
punching is a valuable feature of punched-card data
processing. We examined its ability to code and de-
code, to rate and price, to extend, and to serve as a ) \
. . . P
method for reducing keypunching of common data. X Contra Stetion
. -Contro Punch
Let’s review what we know about gangpunching: Station Brushes Stacker
1. Any information that may be used again, can be v
ke hed into a master card. Data is Data is
ypunche Punched .¢— Read from
Here This Card

. The master card can be used to transcribe punched
data into other cards automatically, saving time and
money, and increasing accuracy.

Whatever the master card may be — customer name
card, pre-extended card, pricing card, payroll rating-
card, the first card of a group of cards being key-
punched, date card, or any other — gangpunching from
that master card into detail cards is a valuable tool
in a punched-card procedure. It saves both machine
and operator time; it reduces the possibility of error;
and it makes work scheduling easier.

" Machine Operation

As we know, in gangpunching, cards feed continuously
through the punch feed of the machine, face down,
12-edge first. They first pass the punch X-Brushes,
where X-punches can be recognized. These X-punches
are used as control instructions to the machine.

The card continues into the punch station, where
it is punched first in the 12’s row, then the X'’s, the
0’s, the 1’s, etc., through the 9’s row. The card con-
tinues and passes over the punch brushes, where 80

Figure 29. Schematic of Gangpunching

brushes read the 12’s, the 11’s, the 0’s, etc. Simulta-
neously, the following card is passing under the
punches, its position synchronized with the first card
(Figure 29) .

Feeding continues this way until the last card has
left the feed hopper. The machine stops when the
card lever, normally held down by the weight of the
cards, rises. The operator may then refill the hopper
and restart the machine by pressing the sTART key; or
he may run all cards out by pressing and holding the
START key.

Straight Gangpunching

Straight gangpunching is column-for-column gang-
punching from one card to another. Only onc master
card is required.

A typical example of straight gangpunching can be
found in an accounts-receivable application, where

Functional Operations 19



DETAIL CARDS

MASTER
CARD

Figure 30. Straight Gangpunching

cards are pulled daily from the accounts-receivable
file upon receipt of payment, and gangpunched with
the datc paid. Because they are pulled daily, they are
all punched with the same date (Figure 30).

The job is completed in a fraction of the time
required to keypunch the dates. Exactly how much
time and money is saved depends on the number of
columns being punched and the proficiency of the
keypunch operator. Gangpunching operates at a rated
speed of 6,000 cards an hour, regardless of the number
of columns punched.

In this operation there is no need for an X-punch
in the master or detail cards. The date, or any other
information, is read from the master card at the punch
brushes, and punched into the first cash card at the
punch station. It is carried from the first cash card
into the second, from the second into the third, etc.,
until all cards have been fed and punched.

The quickest method of verification for this type
ol gangpunching is to compare the master card with
the last card punched. Gangpunching is a copying
process, with each card serving as the master card
for the succeeding card. The operator can be sure that
the information has been passed along correctly, from
card to card, merely by comparing the first and last
cards (Figure 31). The operator should also be able
to hold the deck of cards up to the light and see
through the holes gangpunched with common data.

Last Detail Card

Agree

Detail Card

Master Card

Figure 31. Verification of Gangpunching.

20

Interspersed Gangpunching

Interspersed gangpunching occurs when many groups
of detail cards are each preceded by an individual
master card from which data must be punched.
Instead of processing cach group separately (straight
gangpunching), the groups arc processed together, as
one complete file. This results in a much faster opera-
tion because of the great reduction in card-handling
time, especially when some of the groups contain only
a few cards.

A typical interspersed-gangpunching operation can
be found in a payroll application, where employee
master cards are used to gangpunch hourly rates into
individual job tickets (Figure 32).

LEach employee may receive a pay rate different from
the one preceding or following him. We want to pick
up new gangpunching data as each new master card
is fed into the machine. In addition, we must suspend
gangpunching when the last detail card of each group
passes the punch brushes, or the rate for that em-
ployee will be overpunched in the following employee’s
master card and, from there, into the detail cards.
This is called lacing. ’

Suspending punching from group to group is con-
trolled by the X-punches. The X may be placed in
either the master card or the detail cards. The presence
or absence of the X-punch is detected by the punch
X-brushes, to suspend punching for master cards.

There are many uses for interspersed gangpunching
in various applications. One of the most frequent uses
is punching indicative or descriptive information into
a group of detail cards, eliminating keypunching this
material.

Let’s look at an accounts-payable punching job as
an cxample. We can sce in the accounts-payable cards
shown in Figure 33 that columns 1-39, 53-57, and 64-69
(a total of 50 columns) are identical in all the cards
relating to a particular invoice. One way to produce
these cards would be to keypunch the first card of each
invoice (probably the accounts-payable card), then
duplicate the 50 columns of common information into
the distribution cards, and keypunch the variable
data. Assuming 200 invoices a day, with an average
of six items per invoice, time for duplicating the com-
mon data is 48 minutes per day. If the duplicated
information is verified, an additional 48 minutes is
needed. These time estimates, of course, do not include
time to keypunch the other columns of the cards.

The same operation, using interspersed gangpunch-
ing instead of duplication, requires a maximum of 20
to 22 minutes, including setup and verification time
on the gangpunch. (See Gangpunch Verification.)
The saving in time is better than 509],.



DETAIL

DETAIL

DETAIL

MASTER

bad bad bl Eod Eoq kel

Employee No.
1236

Job Tickets

Hourly
Rate

X< [>X|x

Employee No.

Job Tickets

<<

boi bad bad

Employee No.
1234

Job Tickets

Hourly
Rate

Control X's in Detail Cards

Figure 32. Interspersed Gangpunching

Offset Gangpunching

In our discussions of straight gangpunching and of
interspersed gangpunching, the information read Irom
the master card was located in the same card columns
as the gangpunched information in the detail cards.
We called this column-for-column gangpunching. Most
jobs using gangpunching (straight or interspersed)
are done this way. Whenever it is possible, cards are
designed so that common information falls in the same
fields in all of the cards involved. This is not only to
make gangpunching more convenient, but also to make
card-handling in general more cfficient.

You can easily sce that if similar classifications of
data are in the samc columns of all cards involved
in the job, they can be sorted in groups in simple
sorter operations; they can be sequence-checked,
merged, matched or selected in collator operations;
they can be filed, pulled, and handled more easily
in every phase of operations.

But it doesn’t always happen this way. Circum-
stances may make it impossible to locate card fields
ideally. IBM machines have been designed so that un-
usual cases can be handled with the same speed, eff-
ciency, and accuracy as all the others.

Offset gangpunching accommodates gangpunching
common information where the card ficlds are not the
same in the dctail cards as in the masters (Figurc 34).

In the production cards shown, the master job
cards contain the job number and the order number.
This information is common to all the job tickets used
as the production pieces move through the plant. But
suppose problems of card design make it impossible

Accounts Payable

Vendor > |General] Date Detail
Ledger ; Paid
Dept. . - ltem , Dept.
r |} Charged Quantity i Amount Unit Using

Payables Distribution

1234567891011 12131M151617 18192021 2222242526 27202930 31 3233 4 35 36 3! 38 39 40 41 4243 44 45 46 47 45 4950 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 39,5061 6263 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 1273 14 75 76 27 18 23 80

Figure 33. Interspersed-Gangpunching Application

21



Job No.

CARD 1}
MASTER Read

Here
61-70

Punch

Job No. Here

CARD 2
DETAIL Read

Here
71-80

Job No. Punch
Here

CARD 3
DETAIL

71-80

Figure 34. Offset Gangpunching

to use the same card fields for the order number.
Theretore, when job number and order number are
gangpunched from the master cards into the job
tickets, order number must be offset from columns
61-70 in the masters to columns 71-80 in the detail
cards.

The master card feeds in first. No punching takes
place. Then the punch brushes read columns 1-10
(job number) and punch into columns 1-10 in the
next card, a detail card; simultaneously, the punch
brushes read columns 61-70 (order number) in the
master card, and punch into columns 71-80 of the
detail card.

The cards move one station, and the first detail
card is now at the punch-brush station; the second
detail card is at the punch station. The punch brushes
can read columns 1-10 just as they did with the first
card. But there is no punching in columns 61-70 as
there was before. Now the information is in columns
71-80. This is the problem of offset gangpunching, and
it requires the use of selectors to handle it.

A selector group must be used to pick up the
proper field. A second sclector group must be used to
check the gangpunching. (Sec Gangpunch Verification.)

22 IBM Automatic Punches

Major-Minor Gangpunching

Certain gangpunched information may remain con-
stant throughout a major card group, while other
gangpunched information changes for minor groups
within the major classification.

A labor-distribution application illustrates the use
of major-minor gangpunching to reduce keypunching.
Weekly job reports for each man are received in depart-
ment groups for keypunching. Several cards are to be
punched with department number, man number, and
variable information for each man. Department num-
ber is keypunched only in the first card for each
department; man number is keypunched only in the
first card for each employee. Major-minor gangpunch-
ing is used to punch department number (major) and
man number (minor) in the card.

Because the first card for each department (major),
and for each man (minor), serve as master cards, they
must be distinguished from the detail cards that
follow. The detail cards are to be gangpunched with
both department and man number. To distinguish the
detail cards, both fields contain an X-punch. The first
card for each man is to be gangpunched with de-
partment number. This field alone contains an X-
punch to distinguish the man (minor) master cards.
The first card for each department (major) is key-
punched for both fields. It is distinguished by con-
taining no X’s.

Department number is gangpunched into all cards
of a major group, including the minor masters. Man
number is gangpunched only into the cards for that
man (Figure 35) .

Gangpunch Verification

There are, basically, three methods of verifying gang-
punching opcrations:

Manual Sight Checking

We have already discussed this as the quickest and
casiest way to verify straight gangpunching opera-
tions. It is simply checking the last detail card with
the first (or master) card visually (Figure 31). This
method is satisfactory for checking interspersed gang-
punching only when the groups are large. Each group

is sight-checked individually.



!
Other Data

Other Data

Dept. No.

X (Detail)

| I
Man No. (Minor Master) Other Data

l

/ Dept. No.

(Detail) Other Data

@ ® @ ® 6  Q

Man No.

(Major Master)
1234 5678

Other Data

Figure 35. Major-Minor Gangpunching

Machine Comparing

The most satisfactory method of checking interspersed
gangpunching is with the comparing feature that is
available on many automatic punches. Comparing is
done in the read feed of the machine and is similar
to the punching operation. The machine reads the
first card at the comparing brushes and compares it
with a card at the reproducing brushes (the second
card) . If the cards agree, the machine continues op-
erating. If they disagree, the machine stops and a red
light signals an error.

Comparison is made by comparing magnets in the
machine. If the machine senses a 5-punch at both sets
of brushes, for instance, two magnets corresponding
to that position are energized simultaneously. An equal
or satisfactory condition is recognized. It the machine
made an error in punching, however, one of the
comparing magnets would be energized by a 5-punch
while the other was energized by a different punch, or
not energized at all. An unequal condition, or error,
would be recognized. The machine goes into its error
routine, stopping and turning on the red light
(Figure 36) .

De2p:;.4;lo. (Major Master) l
4567
— l 0 "2 30 40 s0 60 70 80

/' Dept. No. | Man No. (Detloil) o:herl Data

X X VALY

yi
i 5

/ )l':ept. No. M;g;:)o. (Minor Master) Other Data COMP PRINT START|| STOP || RESET

AN

Figure 36. Comparing Error Indication

The position ol the error is immediately apparent
in the comparing indicator, located on the front of the
machine. The indicator represents the 80 possible com-
paring positions, not the columns of the card. If the
error described is in column 25 of the cards, and col-
umn 25 is wired into comparing position 37, the indi-
cator points out an crror in position 37. Whencver
possible, of course, the comparing magnet number
should correspond to the card-column number to make
it easier to locate errors.

The indicator is reset by a lever to the left of the
indicator. This lever also turns off the error signal
light.

Read X-brushes read X’s in either the master or
detail cards to suspend comparing between the last
detail card of a group and the next master card.

Gangpunch comparing can take place simultane-
ously with gangpunching, so that very little time is
lost on the operation. As soon as three or four hundred
cards have been gangpunched, you can stop the ma-
chine. Take the cards from the punch stacker and
put them in the read hopper. Push the starT key,
and both feeds will run simultaneously, one gang-
punching, and the other checking what was previously
gangpunched.

Offset gangpunching can also be machine-checked,
but a selector group is required.

Double-Punch and Blank-Column Detection

In gangpunching, 989, of the errors occur as blank
columns and multiple-punched columns. These errors
are due to mispunching by the keypunch operator, or
possibly some mechanical or wiring failure in the
machine.

Checking for blank columns and multiple-punched
columns is a satisfactory way to verify gangpunching.
This is done by the Double-Punch and Blank-Column-
Detection Device.

Functional Operations 23



Gangpunching Applications

We have already discussed some of the many varied
uses ol gangpunching. Gangpunching is not just
punching holes — it’s a mcthod for automatic pricing,
automatic coding, decoding, and extending. Let’s look
at these jobs:

Automatic Pricing or Rating

Many accounting and recordkeeping operations can
make use ol gangpunching for automatic pricing or
rating. In billing and sales, selling prices and cost
prices of each item sold can be applied by gang-
punching, rather than by looking up prices in large
price books. In material accounting, material issues
can be costed by punching. In a payroll operation,
man-hour rates or job rates can be applied to job or
attendance cards by gangpunching. Overhead rates
can be applied the same way.

We can see how it works by going through a pro-
cedure for costing-out sales cards. In many businesses,
cost prices change too frequently to maintain that price
in tub-file cards. The other alternative is looking up
the current price in a large book, and writing it on
the order form for keypunching. But that would be
time-consuming and expensive. Gangpunching can be
the answer.

We cstablish a file of cards in item-number sequence,
one card for every item sold. Each card contains the
item number, any other pertinent indicative data,
and the current cost price. You can see that as costs
change, it is simple to pull a card out of the file and
substitute a card with the new price.

Daily or weckly, the file is brought together, in
item-number sequence, with the detail sales cards.
This can be done with cither the sorter or the collator.
Doing the job with a collator mcans that master
costing cards for inactive items can be dropped out,
reducing gangpunch time.

The merged file can be processed through an 1Bm
Automatic Punch at 100 cards per minute. Cost price
is rcad from the master card and punched into all
following detail cards in that item-number group
(Figure 37) .

Assuming a week’s volume of 15,000 detail sales
cards, and 2,000 items in stock, the entire pricing job
can be completed in approximately 3.2 hours, allow-
ing about 129 for card-handling time. To this, of
course, must be added time to arrange the cards, and
sorting time to scparate them upon completion of the
operation.

24 IBM Automatic Punches

&

DETAIL

DETAIL

DETAIL * [

Control X's in Detail Cards

Figure 37. Automatic Pricing by Gangpunching

Automatic Coding or De-coding

Frequently, numerical codes are used in punched-card
data processing to reduce keypunching, sorting, and
card-capacity problems. Cards punched with these
codes must later be de-coded to permit preparation
of significant reports. A sales report showing product
names as well as numbers is more valuable than report
showing numbers only.

Gangpunching can provide additional coding on
cards, too. We know that a certain product is always
in the same warehouse location, that its product class
is always the same, that its cost doesn’t change often.

In circumstances like these, all the information
needed could be keypunched. This would be time-
consuming and expensive, howcver. Gangpunching
can handle the job much better. All that must be
punched into the detail sales card is the product
number. These cards can then be combined, by
product number, with a master file composed of onc
card for cach item. In addition to the product number,
the master cards contain product name, location codes,
cost prices, product-class codes, ctc.

All this information can be gangpunched into the
detail sales cards. This has a number of advantages:



/Prod. X |
perai | N | A A A | A
Ll v 1 L]
/ Prod. | Prod. W. H
CL Cost | Class
N A
MASTER o Name | Location
[ t ~ ___: [ ——
%Prod X [
petaiL | N° A A Al A
/ ) ] ] T
Prod. | Prod. W. H.
No. | Name | Location Cost | Class
MASTER
20 Cols.| 3 Cols. [5 Cols.|3 Cols.
Control X's in Detail Cards

Figure 38. Automatic Coding by Gangpunching

Speed. Keypunching produgct name (20 columns),
location code (3 columns), cost price (5 columns),
and product class (3 columns), into 4,000 sales cards
a day requires 12.4 hours. (If done, key-verification of
the same information would add another 12.4 hours to
the punching job.) Sorting 4,000 detail cards together
with 3,000 master cards, gangpunching the data
(Figure 38), and then separating them from the mas-
ters, require about 2.8 hours. Decisions based on re-
ported facts can be made at least 9.6 hours sooner.

Accuracy. Key-verification checks the accuracy of
punching, but we have seen how much time it takes.
Gangpunching, combined with comparing or double-
punch, blank-column detection insures accuracy with
no significant addition of time.

Economy. Considering both the keypunching and
verification time, over 24 hours of operator time is
required each day for the keypunch method; only 2.8
hours in the gangpunch method. The difterence repre-
sents extensive savings not only in time, but also in
personnel and wages.

Extending or Simple Multiplication

If the card volume of an installation is small, the cost
of a calculating punch for making extensions like
A X B = C is not justified. In most of these cases the
master-card-extension method, usually referred to as
gangpunch extension, can be used.

Factors A and B that are normally encountered
in extension work are punched into master cards with
the entire calculation. The master cards are then
merged with detail transaction cards, so that detail
cards with the same multipliers and multiplicands are
grouped together behind the master card containing
those factors (Figure 39). Normal interspersed gang-

Figure 39. Automatic Extending by Gangpunching

punching transfers the extension products from the
master card into the following detail transaction cards.

In an hourly payroll procedure, for example, daily
job or attendance cards can be extended this way.
Prepunched master extension cards are kept in a
master file, one card for each possible rate and number
of hours, with the total pay due for those hours at
that rate. The job or attendance cards, in sequence by
rate and hours, are sorted or collated behind the master
card for each combination of rate and number of
hours. The total pay extension is then gangpunched.

Ordinarily, this procedure is used only when cards
can be extended daily. If tirhe is recorded in tenths
of hours, cards are provided for each rate for every
tenth of an hour from 1 to 10. If rates are in the range
of $1.00 to $3.25 with $ .05 intervals, the file contains
a maximum of 4,186 cards (46 x 91). You can see that
if weekly intervals were used, the size of the file could
easily be 20,000 cards or more.

In many cases, gangpunch extension at the rate
of 100 cards per minute (less handling time) would
actually be faster (including the preparatory sorfing
operations) and less expensive than a calculator. And
when you consider that checking can be done in the
read feed at the same time extensions are punched in
the punch feed, its use becomes even more practical.

Functional Operations 25



SUMMARY PUNCHING

Summary punching is automatic preparation of one
total card to replace a group of detail cards. A total,
or summary, card contains the identification of a
group and one or more totals accumulated for that
group. The primary purpose of summary punching
is to reduce card volume and, as a result, speed prep-
aration of periodic reports. When totals, or balances,
are carried forward from one period to another (as
in stock-status summary or accounts receivable), the
summary cards are called balance-forward cards.

In a summary-punching operation, the automatic
punch is connected to the accounting machine by a
cable (Figure 40).

Machine Operations

Information that is to be summary-punched into a
card comes from one (or both) of two sources in the
accounting machine — counters and storage. Regard-
less of the source, however, the operation of the punch
is the same.

The information to be summary-punched is trans-
ferred from the accounting machine through a cable
to the magnets that actuate the punches.

Any or all the columns in the card can be punched.
The only other restriction on the number of different
items that can be punched is the capacity of the
accounting machine used. If the accounting machine
is equipped to handle it, there is no limitation on the
‘punching of alphabetic or special characters. Any
value stored or standing in a counter can be punched
when the accounting machine sends out the impulses.

Summary-Punching Applications

Summary-punching applications improve almost every
punched-card procedure. Summary cards serve many
purposes (Figure 41). In stock-status applications,
for example, they are used to forward balances auto-
matically. In accounts receivable, they serve as auto-
matic accounting entries. In sales analysis, they are
used to accumulate year-to-date totals.

Regardless of the application, the same factors make
it useful — the need to reduce card volume, or the
need to carry balances forward. Let’s look at some of
the applications:

26 IBM Automatic Punches

e
o
)

Figure 40. Accounting Machine and Summary Punch

Accounts Recervable

Could we use our detail sales-cards for accounts re-
ceivable? It’s possible, but not too practical. We'd
have the problem of applying cash in payment of an
invoice (6 to 20 detail cards might represent that
invoice in the accountsreceivable file). Preparing
statements and aged trial-balances would be lengthy
and time-consuming jobs. Summary punching makes
this job simple and efficient. One card represents each
invoice in the accounts-receivable file, and simplifies
all procedures involving that file.

There are many summary-punching applications in
accounts receivable. Here are a few:

1. Producing original accounts-receivable cards by
summary punching during the billing operation.

2. Preparing general-ledger entry cards by summar-
izing the daily accounts-receivable register.and cash-
register operations.

3. Preparing a new balance-forward card for each
customer, at the beginning of each month.

Sales Analysis and Sales Accounting

Very few recordkeeping procedures require as much
card volume as sales analysis. Using detail cards to
process the required sales reports by product, sales-
man, customer, etc., could make the job too late and
too costly to be useful.

Some of the most useful reports in a sales-analysis
job are comparisons between this year’s figures and
last year’s; this month’s and last month’s year-to-date
actual, and year-to-date budgeted. These comparisons
are made between summarized figures.

Let’s look at a typical example:

A wholesale distributor mails 500 invoices a day —
an average of 17 items on each invoice. There are 8,500
separate sales each day to be analyzed. Who bought?



STOCK STATUS

Accounting

Stock

Status

‘,/__

Summary
Machine == = Punch
= =
. Stock Status
Detail - o | Summary
Cards o Cards
== One Card for
each Stock No.
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE Invoice
-
. L
Accounting Summary
Machine = Punch
8] - a
j=]
i Accounts
Billing ' o > Receivable
Cards < Cards
Sal
SALES ANALYSIS Report
g
Accounting L1 Summary
Machine Punch
Detail - S =
Cards
D (&)
Merge R New Year-to-
or = ° Date Summary
Collate Cards
Old Year-to-
Date Summary
Cards

Figure 41. Summary-Punching Applications

27




What did they buy? Which salesmen did the best job?
How profitable were the sales?

These are just a few of the questions asked by an
executive about these 8,500 sales. What he really wants
to know is Are we doing a good job? and How can we
do a better job? The other questions are merely to
gather facts to answer the major questions. But the
fact-gathering job is difficult without summarization.

To get his answers, this executive needs these re-
ports:

1. Sales by salesman, by customer (weekly, for first
three weeks of month) .

2. Sales by product (weekly, for first three weeks of
month) .

3. Sales by salesman, by customer (current-month;
this-month-last-year; year-to-date; last-year-to-date) .

4. Sales by product.
This is the volume involved 'in these reports:

3500 customers (Active: 1800 per week
3100 per month)
18 salesmen

500 products (Active: 300 per week

450 per month)
REPORT DETAIL
NUMBER DESCRIPTION CARDS
1 first wgek 42,000
second week 42,000
third week 42,000
2 first week 42,000
second week 42,000
third week 42,000
3 current-month cards 168,000
current-month-last-year cards 168,000
first-5-months cards 840,000
first-5-months-last-year cards 840,000
4 current-month cards 168,000
Total 2,436,000

Those are the cards needed for the required reports
during the month of June (the mid-point of the year)
without summarized figures.

With group listing at a rate of 150 cards per
minute in an accounting machine, card-feed time
would amount to 271 hours a month. Total print time
(1.7 hours for the 10,300 totals) as well as setup and
handling time would have to be added, too. Here’s
how it would work out with summary-punching:

28 IBM Automatic Punches

REPORT DETAIL (D) OR
NUMBER DESCRIPTION SUMMARY (S) CARDS

I first week 1,800 (S)

second week 1,800 (S)

third week 1,800 (S)

2 first week 300 (S)

second week 300 (S)

third week 300 (S)

3 current-month cards 5,400 (S)

(from report #1)

42,000 (D)

current-month-last-year cards 3,500 (S)

first-5-months cards 3,500 (S)

4 current-month cards 900 (S)

(from report #2)

42,000 (D)

Total 107,100

Machine time required under this procedure for all
reports (including extra summary-punching time) is
45 hours — a reduction of 228 hours from the non-
summary-punching method. The difference in cards
handled is 2,328,900.

Although summary punching does not always pro-
duce such startling time savings, it effects significant
reductions in every procedure where analysis reports
are used.

Payroll and Labor Distribution

There is probably no accounting procedure in which
summary punching plays a more important role than
in payroll and labor distribution.

Summarizing a daily-pay card from the job cards
is a common operation on an accounting machine with
summary punch attached. The procedure is:

1. Calculate pay due on each job card. This can be
calculated both for piecework and hourly rate.

2. Sort job cards by man number.

3. Prepare daily-earnings statement in an accounting
machine; summary punch daily-earnings card for
each man number.

4. If both incentive pay and hourly pay have been
computed, select the larger.

Summarizing weekly gross pay from the daily-pay
cards is another important summary-punching job in
payroll. Others include:

Summarizing a new year-to-date earnings card each
week.

Summary punching a card to be used as a check.



Summary punching totals for the various distribu-
tion classifications.

Summary punching can be used to good advantage
whenever one card can be made to do the job of many.
This is true of any information that is to be used in
future operations, where the detail behind the card is
not needed.

A description of summary-punching jobs for other
applications follows the pattern already presented.
The principles we have discussed are the basis for
good summarizing techniques in any punched-card
procedure to reduce card volume, card handling, peak
loads, and report-preparation time.

MARK SENSING

We know that effective use of machines for auto-
matically handling data depends on coding informa-
tion into a language that the machines can read. This
is the basis for reducing manual handling of source
information.

Punched-card data processing has been the most
effective method devised for mechanization of record-
keeping. This means keypunching original informa-
tion, verifying the punched holes, and automatic
handling from that point on. '

But it is possible to reduce manual keypunching in
many cases. IBM has developed devices that make it
possible for machines to read pencil marks on 1BM

cards, and translate them into punched holes. This
has been a major step toward automation in the office.
This function, called mark sensing, has permitted
wider use of 1BM cards as original source documents—
source records that can be automatically processed by
machines.

Mark-Sensing Applications

Mark sensing can be a valuable tool to reduce manual
keypunching and verifying. It is particularly useful
where an 1BM card can replace a source document.

Data to be mark sensed may be either numerical
or alphabetic. Because it takes two pencil marks in the
same column for recording alphabetic information,
(Figure 42), this should be done only when necessary.

Many successful procedures are built around mark
sensing. Some involve punching recorded data into
the same card. In these, the mark-sensing feature is
installed in the punch feed. If the marked card is used
to produce new cards, mark sensing is installed in the
read feed, so that the marks can be read from one card
and reproduced into another card.

Mark sensing has been used successfully for re-
cording physical inventories, taking surveys, noting
receipts to stock, recording job cost data, utility meter
readings, and many other applications. Here is a typi-
cal mark-sensing application:

e 4812 o | owvsicn wvmrony 2 sssimamas, s 4812
ot PART NUMBER onl::'nu Cono.
o IR i
!
A7 e S
5 mETEE ez 7]
7 e ITiAr i
® T GG &7 A [
st 1€ LEFT e e (6% e 5oe e o
ATTACHED S e e e ?é é
13 TO MATERIAL 7 70T 7 s
* TR st
R Fr A = acac
; 1 ci‘?l'os fesunubduss RN :l‘:;‘l:; ’lm:l‘::::' —: mu;:’:s::z:::um 7 [C18INICAESEET ORI 19 11 1213 TS TR IT A TY

Alphabetic Mark Sensing

Figure 42. Physical-Inventory Card

29



! 4
1AG N0, 10[43(1404/ ¢ {STRAIN INSULATORS 4IN ]
!LAG %o 'i a 4 Olﬁgﬁi Chi " TAG NO. 1 9 4 O
{ N £1:43 1404 EA S53 10 RK QUANTITY usas
5l P11 n i y s uNIT UNIT PRICE Hotw g 9 C% (/)
] in 1 1 - Hooofo 000'0'0000'1..-00000 1000{0'00000
INVENTORY STUB i ’;n}mu 35136 37138 39140 41424344 45 46 47048 49 50/51 52 s:mssss!sa sssﬂm,szsas{sss&é/"‘é&&
1 TRRINIRT 1 RIRT RRRILRREERIL IRL ERITRRUE! '
THIS STUB MUST BE LEFT TAG NO. | DATE [3 | STOCK SYMBOL | UNIT PRICE umlr'iuummv VALUE &é&éf%
[ ] 4 227729722777 2223 257777072222 02 .22222 !
ATTACHED TO MATERIAL nﬂ i eLAsSigragt  ITEM ‘i ; %{%&éj&
| (9 |
CII Y 33!33333333333 3333333' 333333:333333333 ) g i g &7 g
6 1 ] s44faalaslasjaagaalalssassaaaaaaaafasssaas 5, 5
1 / 55I5555555555555555555'5| 555:5555:555:55ééj &
COUNTED BY —_7; : : l' ! ! : %&g&&
| | 1 | ' I h
| / ,l : 66666S88686666E866665:666688816666:668’6ng&g/)c-éjZ
: * b LRI R R R RRDRR R AR RRI I RR LN § g
CHECKED 8Y E COUNTE? DATE CHECKED BY Z)ATE 7 )%Q l&&
1
; r_éz /- 2525 25 2 2
i1 1 1 i 1989 99]9(99/99/99/95/9999[993:99999/95:999(3:999:989
Tes s sﬁﬂ 0771213 14 151617 18 8 20 21 22232425{ P 3132 33 34135136 37/38 33140 41142434 4545 474B 49 50 51 52 534 5566 57 58 59 60/61 62 63 64 65 65)

Figurc 43. Prepunched Physical-Inventory Card

The 1BM stub card (Figure 43) is used to record
a physical inventory. The stub is left attached to the
item being inventoried, and the card is processed in
a mark-sensing reproducer. Notice that the punching
ficlds do not coincide with mark-sensing columns.
Mark-sensed data can be punched in any area of
the card.

After the mark-sensed material has been punched,
the card is keypunched and verified with the first line
of handwritten information at the top left portion of
the card.

In this particular application, mark scnsing has
reduced the amount of keypunching and verifying
by 16 columns. This speeds preparation of inventory
reports, as well as cutting down expense of the
inventory.

In many physical-inventory jobs, it is possible to
prepunch all identifying data for each item to be
inventoried (Figure 43). Only the quantity in stock
nced be marked. This procedure has a number of
advantages:

I. Because we provide one card for each item in stock,

pre-numbering the cards insures a complete in-

ventory.

. The time and effort spent on mark sensing is re-
duced. The inventory is completed much faster.

. Errors are reduced, because we have reduced the
amount of data to be recorded manually (mark
sensed) .

Mark sensing is ideally suited to physical-inventory
work because the marks are the original recording of
data. From that point on, the cntire inventory can be
completed without manual operations.

30 IBM Automatic Punches

END PRINTING

A number of procedurcs involve card handling by
people who are not trained in this field. Perhaps the
most common is registering attendance on iBM time
cards.

The apparent need is for an easily read form of card
identification. End printing was developed to fill this
need.

One of the greatest advantages of end printing is
that it takes place in the same operation as punching.
Attendance cards, for example, can be punched and
end printed in the same operation.

Applications of End Printing

The major applications of end printing involve the .
use of card documents or tub files. Whenever cards
are filed on end (such as time card racks or tub files),
end interpreting is very valuable. It is easy to read
and clearly visible. People not familiar with actual
card procedures quickly and easily identify man num-
bers, part numbers, stock numbers, prices, dates, de-
partments, or product numbers (Figure 44) .

End printing is a standard feature of the 1M 519
Document-Originating Machine. It is available only
on this machine. The printing unit has the capacity
to print as many as eight columns on either of two
lines, across one end of a card. Inverted end printing
and right-hand end printing are available as optional
features.



INVERTED

- INVENTORY

STOCK
CONTROL

> it
FoSEEERRERRERRERE

E - GARKRRIIRTTRRY]
5O inssissssisss

PR EsEEEETEEEEES

TUB FILE

Figure 44. End-Printed Cards

31



ACCUMULATING

Accumulating and total-punching involves adding and
subtracting amounts from different cards to provide
a summary total of all of them within a given group.
The cards to be processed are placed in the read
feed; the total cards are placed in the punch feed.

In a crosstooting procedure, the amounts in different
fields of the same card are added or subtracted to
obtain a result for that card. This operation is done
in the punch feed.

Of the automatic punches, only the 1BM 528 Ac-
cumulating Reproducer performs the function of
accumulating. This machine is particularly adaptable
to any application requiring punching of totals with-
out a detailed report listing. Detail cards in the read
feed can be accumulated at 200 cards per minute, and
the total cards punched at 100 cards per minute.

An Application of Accumulating

An inventory-control application is a good example
of accumulating and total-punching. The initial stock
record is punched into a balance-forward card. When-
ever material is issued, an issues or sales card is
punched; as new stock arrives, a receipts card is pre-
pared. The inventory file is composed of these three
types of cards: balance-forward, receipts, and issues
cards.

The stock status at any time is obtained by adding
the receipts cards to the old balance-forward card,
and subtracting the issues cards: (old balance)
(receipts) — (issues) = (new balance).

The inventory file is fed through the read feed of
the 1Bm 528, and the blank new balance-forward cards
through the punch feed. Balance cards are identified by
an X-punch in column 80. Receipts cards do not have
an identifying punch. Sales or issues cards are dis-
tinguished by an X-punch in column 77 (Figure 45).

The machine punches a new balance-forward card
for each group passing the read brushes. The informa-
tion to go with the new balance-forward card comes
from two sources: from the counter, with the new
stock status; and from the last card in the group
(old balance-forward card), with the identifying and
descriptive information.

COMBINED OPERATIONS

Real economy and efficiency in data processing meth-
ods are the result of combining the basic functions.
Some of the possibilities are:

Summary Punching and Gangpunching

Reproducing and Gangpunching

Reproducing, Gangpunching, and Summary Punch-

ing.

End printing, mark sensing, and accumulating can
be done along with the primary functions on -ma-
chines equipped with these features.

5258 Asparagus Grade 1 237 B \
Issves Card X-77
5238 Asparagus Grade 1 100 5238 Asparagus Grade 1 123 [ |
Receipts Card Balance Card X-80
{new)
5238 Asparagus Grade 1 260 X-%O
Balance Cord g & | em Desrition oo
Item - Balance
Code Item Description on Hand ‘
VPunch Feed
L J
Read Feed
STOCK SUMMARY
NL’:"I';" Item Description ::l':::f‘
5238 ASPARAGUS GRADE 1 123
5257 BEANS 1007
5268 JELLY LARGE GRAP 235
52176 PEACHES HOME ST E 378
e C— __”—\_/\_J

Figure 45. Inventory Control — Applications

32



Now that we have had an introduction to the basic
functions of automatic punches, let’s look at the
machines themselves. We can see what functions they
perform, how they differ from one another, and the
optional features available to extend the versatility
of each machine.

SPECIAL DEVICES

Auxiliary Card Counter

A five-position unit counter, ,which registers a total
count of 99,999, is available to count cards passing
through the machine, or the number of cards in a
certain classification or control group.

Two counters can be installed in the 1BMm 514, 519,
and 528. This feature device is not available for the
BM 524, 526, and 529.

Consecutive-Number Gangpunching and
Checking (IBM 514, 519)

This device can be used to gangpunch consecutive
numbers into a group of cards (usually a predeter-
mined quantity) . The group of cards to be numbered
is preceded by a prepunched master card that contains
the starting number. This number is gangpunched
into the first detail card. For subsequent detail cards
in the group, one of the following operations can be
performed:
1. Each detail card can be punched with a number one
higher than that of the preceding detail card; or
2. Each detail card can be punched with the same
number unless the card contains a control X (or

NX). In that case, the card is punched with a

number one higher than that of the preceding detail

card.

An interspersed-gangpunch master card prevents
continuation of the number series from group to
group, and permits a new series to be started from a
new number read from the master card. This device
functions by reading a number at the punch brushes,

Machine Summary

and increasing that number for punching. Each card
of the consecutive-number series must be punched to
permit continuation of the number series.

Numbers as high as 99,999 can be punched. During
a separate operation, the number punching can be
checked by gangpunch checking, using the comparing
brushes and the comparing relays.

Count-Controlled Punching and
Serial-Number Printing (IBM 519)

The purpose of this device is to prepare a group of
detail cards from a single master card in the read
feed, and to serial-number end print the cards within
each group. The serial number can only be printed,
and cannot be punched.

This device is particularly useful in unit-inventory
control, tub-file operations. The cards in the tub file,
each representing an inventory unit, can be serially
numbered in either descending or ascending sequence
but not both. The first or last card of a group (de-
pending on the sequence) indicates the number of
units for that particular item in inventory.

CouNT-CONTROLLED PUNCHING

A master card containing information to be repro-
duced and gangpunched is placed in the read feed.
A prepunched number-control trailer card, containing
a number that represents a quantity of cards to be
gangpunched, is placed behind each master card; this
number cannot exceed 9999. Blank cards are placed in
the punch feed. At least two cards must be placed for
each master card. An offset-stacking device is provided
with this device so that the first card of each group
is offset to identify the groups.

CoUNT-CONTROLLED SERIAL-NUMBER PRINTING

This device is available for printing in either ascend-
ing or descending sequence, but not both. The trailer
card in the read feed can be prepunched with the
starting serial number to be printed, in addition to
the quantity of cards. The first card of each group
in the punch feed is printed with the starting serial
number. Each succeeding card of the group is printed
with a serial number one higher or one lower (depend-
ing upon whether the device is for ascendihg or
descending sequence) .

Machine Summary 33



Double-Punch and
Blank-Column Detection

This lcature is designed to detect errors in numerical
punching. Thedevice automatically senses the presence
of more than one punch in a column with or with-
out simultancously sensing blank columns. When this
type of crror is recognized, a red signal light comes on
and the machinc stops. The reskT key must be pressed
before the operation can continue.

This featurc is not available for the 1BM 524 and
526, but is supplicd as an integral part of the mark-
sensing mechanism.

Feeding Devices

The hoppers and card transports of automatic punches
can be adapted to feed cards of specific sizes.

Forpep STus-Carp FEED (1BM 514, 519)

This device can be installed in the punch feed only.
It permits feeding an 80-column card, with a 714-inch
stub attached. The 80-column card is fed face down,
with the stub accurately folded back and on top.
After the stub is detached, the card can be processed
as a separate card.

Applications for this device can be found in payroll
and billing, where the document is an 1BM card. In
payroll, the detached check is used for reconciliation
when it is returned from the bank. In billing, the
7Y4-inch stub becomes the bill. The full-sized 1BM
card serves as a transmittal stub and the automatic
entry to accounts-receivable when it is returned with
payment.

INTERCHANGEABLE FEEDS

This device permits feeding either 51- or 80-column
cards, according to the adjustment made by the opera-
tor. It can be installed on read and punch fecds of
all automatic punches except the 18M 524 and 526.

INTERCHANGEABLE STUB-CARD READ FEED (1BM 514, 519)

This feed permits reproducing 22-column stub cards
into 80-column cards. The feed can be readily ad-
justed by the operator to handle either 22- or 80-
column cards.

Typical uses for 22-column cards can be found
in physical inventory applications, or in unit control
of merchandisc wherc the 22-column stubs are de-
tached from goods and used [or sales and inventory
records.

34 IBM Automatic Punches

PosTcARD STOCK FEED

This feced can be installed on either or both fceds to
permit feeding cards ol a thickness specified by United
States Postal Regulations. Machines cannot be ad-
justed to feed both standard M cards and postcard
stock. (This feed is not available for the 1M 524 and
526.)

Mark Sensing (IBM 514, 519)

This [cature can be installed on either the punch feed
or the rcad feed to sense electrographic pencil marks
on an 18M card. These marks are converted into electric
impulses for punching.

This device permits the source document to be
processed directly without keypunching and verifying
the marked information.

Offset Stacking

The offsct-stacking device can be used in conjunction

with comparing or double-punch and blank-column

detection. Even though an crror is recognized, the
machine continues to operate. However, the card in-

volved is offset in the stacker 34 inch toward the front

of the machine.

In machines that have both punch and read fceds,
this feature can be installed in either feed or both
feeds. The offset-stacking device is supplied as a stand-
ard feature for the punch stacker when mark sensing
in the punch fecd is specified. (This device is not
available for the 1M 524 and 526.)

Right-Hand and Inverted End Printing

End printing can be done on the right-hand (column-
80) end of the card instead of the column-1 end. The
standard end-printing unit also can be replaced by a
print unit for inverted printing.



MACHINE COMPARISONS

Reproducing Punches

IBM 514 RepropucinG Punch (Figure 46)

The 1BM 514 is capable of performing all functions
of automatic punches except end printing and ac-
cumulating. The standard machine can reproduce,
gangpunch, summary punch, and compare.

Cards are fed from the hoppers, face down, at the
rate of 100 cards per minute. They pass under the X-
brushes in each feed (see Figures 16 and 18) where the
control punches are read to control punching or
selectors. At the reproducing brush station, informa-
tion in the card is read and conveyed to the punch
station where it is reproduced into the new card.
The cards in each feed then reach another set of
brushes where the punched information is compared
with the original card.

Information read at the punch brush station can
be conveyed to the punch station for punching into
the following card. This is the basis of gangpunching.

The machine can be equipped with the following
optional features:

Mark-sense punching

Double-punch and blank-column detection

Offset stacking

Auxiliary card counter

Interchangeable feeds.

The 18M 514 is available in 5 basic models:

1BM 514 Model 1 2 3 4 5

Summary Punching X X — — -
Comparing Positions 80 45 80 45 —

IBM 519 DocUMENT-ORIGINATING MACHINE
(Figure 47)

The major difference between the 1M 519 and 514
is the ability of the 1M 519 to end print indicative
information on the card — hence, its name Document-
Originating Machine. The cards in the punch feed
pass a printing station before they reach the stacker
(Figure 21). Here 14-inch numbers or special char-
acters are printed in one of two locations along one
end of the card.

Optional features available on the 18M 519 are:

Mark-sense punching

Double-punch and blank-column detection

Offset stacking

Right-hand end printing or inverted end printing

Auxiliary card counter

Interchangeable feeds.

The 1M 519 is available in 5 basic models:

M 519 Model 1 2 3 4 5

Summary Punching X X — — —
Comparing Positions 80 45 80 45 —

Figure 46. IBM 514 Reproducing Punch

Figure 47. 1BM 519 Document-Originating Machine



IBM 528 AccumuLATING REPRODPUCER (Figure 48)

The 1BM 528 operates according to the basic princi-
ples of the 1BM 514. However, this machine combines
the normal functions of a reproducing punch with the
ability to operate as a self-contained, high-speed sum-
mary punch. Items can be crossfooted in the same
card, and totals can be accumulated from detail cards.
For each control group, the machine can summary-
punch the accumulated information, gangpunch com-
mon information, and reproduce identifying informa-
tion. These operations are performed in the punch
feed at the rate of 100 cards per minute.

A second major feature of the 1BM 528 is its inde-
pendent feed control, which enables certain cards in
the read feed to be reproduced while others are ig-
nored. Card feeding is suppressed in the punch feed
while unneeded cards are passed at the rate of 200 cards
per minute. Selective reproducing thus effects economy
in time and money by eliminating sorter and collator
operations and substantially reducing card handling.

The optional features for the accumulating repro-
ducer are:

Double-punch and blank-column detection
Offset stacking

Auxiliary card counter

Alphabetic storage device

Interchangeable feeds.

The 1M 528 is available in ten models of varying
capacities, with or without the summary-punching
feature, and with 80 or 45 comparing positions as
shown in the chart on this page.

Figure 48. IBM 528 Accumulating Reproducer

I1BM 549 Ticker ConverTER (Figure 49)

The 1BM 549 is especially designed to convert punched
price tickets or tags into 1BM punched cards.

The punched price ticket (Figure 50) makes possible
a completely mechanized punched-card Merchandise
Control procedure, without writing or keypunching
data from sales slips or regular price tickets.

COLUMNS OF COMPARING
Group COUNTER G
CONTROL SUMMARY NON-SUMMARY | Gapacity COUNTER GROUPS
PUNCHING PUNCHING
MobpEL A B D
1 ‘ 10 it 4 two-position counters
positions 80 45 80 45 48 4 four-position counters
None . e
4 six-position counters
3 10 positions 4 two-position counters
P 80 45 80 45 36 4 four-position counters
4 None . ..
2 six-position counters
5 10 positions 2 two-position counters
P 80 45 80 45 24 2 four-position counters
6 None . ..
2 six-position counters
7 10 positions 2 two-position counters
8 None 80 4 80 45 12 2 four-position counters
9 10 positions
10 None 80 45 80 45 None

36 IBM Automatic Punches



Figure 49. IBM 549 Ticket Converter

While this is the most common use for tickets of
this type, they can also be used as pay tickets in piece-
work payroll jobs, as inventory tags in warehouses, etc.

Price tickets (made by the Dennison Company of
Framingham, Mass., and originally punched and
printed on a machine manufactured by this company)
are placed in a special ticket receiver as they are re-
moved from the merchandise. Tickets are stacked face
up in the receiver by dropping them on a spindle. This
receiver becomes the ticket hopper for the read feed of
the machine.

Tickets are fed one at a time to the reading pins
of the 1BM 549. Simultaneously, blank 1BM cards are

" pepT.13 s1ZE T § 598
O °°0 go °e 00 o0 .
° ° 1% Basic
° 'oo . Section
00 (- N 0 [-) [+ (-] o
O 4189 7252 O 75 6234
____________________ E
DEPT, 13 §|zEl°4 598
0 o0
O o ¢°° oo Second
ooo <+~ (Resale)
o0 Stub
O 4l89 7252 O 75 6234
—————————— -::l—--------q
DEPT. 13 size 14 § 5es
[-X-J 00 00O o
o [+ [ 00 o0 .
o o First
o0 OO °°0 °’°°° 060 S'Ub
O ai89 7252 O 75 6234
Ll ) S j— | S—— .

Figure 50. Price Ticket

fed into the punch feed. As the unpunched cards pass
under the punches, the machine translates the pin-
holes in the ticket and punches the information into
regular 1M cards (Figure 51).

Information may also be gangpunched from one
card to the next. Both feeds operate at 100 cards per
minute.

The optional features for the ticket converter are:

Auxiliary card counter

Offset stacking

Interchangeable feeds.

TICKET FEED PUNCH FEED
Hopper Hopper
PX Brushes
0 O
5] ﬁ/
Punch
Station Punch
Brushes

Stacker

Figure 51. Schematic of Ticket and Punch Feeds

Stacker



Figure 52. IBM 523 Gang Summary Punch

Figure 53. IBM 524 Duplicating Summary Punch

Figure 54. IBM 526 Printing Summary Punch

38

Summary Punches

IBM 523 Ganc SummAry PuncH (Figure 52)

As the name implies, this machine is designed to per-
form two of the basic functions — gangpunching and
summary punching. It performs them individually or
in combination, in conjunction with an 1BM accounting
machine.

Cards are fed through the 1BM 523 face down, 12-
edge first, at the rate of 100 cards per minute.

First they pass six punch X-brushes, which can be
set to any six columns of the card, with not less than
two columns between brush settings. The purpose of
the punch X-brushes is to read X-punches, which dis-
tinguish master cards from detail cards. They are
normally used to suppress punching into master cards.
Next the cards pass 80 punches—one punch for each
column of the card; and as each card passes the
punches, 12’s are punched first, 1I’s are punched
next, etc.

IBM 524 DUPLICATING SUMMARY PUNCH (FIGURE 53)

The 1BM 524 is specifically designed as the summary-
punch attachment to the 18m 101 Electronic Statistical
Machine. It is used to summary punch group indica-
tion, total counts and accumulated totals. The punch-
ing speed is about ten columns per second.

When connected to an independent source of power,
the 18M 524 can be used as a manual keypunch.

IBM 526 PRINTING SUMMARY PuncH (FIGURE 54)

The 1BM 526 punches summary cards automatically
while reports are being prepared on an 1M 402, 403,
or 419 Accounting Machine. The punched numerical
information can also be printed on the summary cards.
Alphabetic information can be summary punched
when the accounting machine is equipped with the
Alphabetic Summary-Punching Device. The punching
speed is approximately 17 columns per second.

When it is not being used for summary punching,
the 18M 526 can be used for any regular card-punching
(and printing) operations performed by the 1BM 26
Printing Card Punch and its optional features.



Figure 56. IBM 529 Punch Unit

Figure 55. IBM 521 Punching Unit

Card Read Punches

This group of automatic punches is fully discussed
in manuals on the calculators for which these machines
serve as input-output units. These machines perform
the functions of card reading and punching, gang-
punching, and double-punch and blank-column de-
tection.

IBM 521 Puncuing UNiT (FIGURE 55)

This machine is part of the system of the 1BM 604
Electronic Calculating Punch. Operating speed is 100
cards per minute.

Figure 57. IBM 541 Card Read Punch

IBM 529 Punch Unit (FiGURE 56)

This machine, operating at 100 cards per minute, is
used with the 18M 607 Electronic Calculator.

IBM 541 CarDp READ PuncH (FIGURE 57)
This machine is the high-speed punch (200 cards per

minute) used with the 1M 604 Electronic Calculating
Punch.

IBM 542 Carp REaD PuncH (Figure 58)

‘This machine is the high-speed punch (200 cards per
minute) used with the 18M 607 Electronic Calculator. Figure 58. IBM 542 Card Read Punch

39



Index

PAGE
Accounts Payable ................. ... 20
Accounts Receivable ................... ... .o 19, 26
Accumulating . ... 13,32
Auxiliary Card Counter . ........... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... 33
Blank Column Detection . ............................ 23,25, 34
CalCUIAOTS ...\ oottt 13,39
Card-for-Card Reproducing . ............... ............. 18
Card Read Punches. ............ ... ... ............. ... 39
Checking ............... ... 10,17,20,23,25
Coding and Decoding ................................ ... 8,24
Combined Operations .................................. 32
COmMPATING ... .ottt 10,23
Comparing Brushes . ............... ... . ... ... ... 14
Comparing Indicator ................................... 23
Comparing Verification ................................. 17
Consecutive-Number Gangpunching and Checking......... 33
Control Panel .......... ... ... ... ... ... 14
Count-Controlled Punching and Serial-Number Printing ... 33
Crossfooting ........ ... ... .. ... . ... ... 13,32
Double-Punch and Blank-Column Detection . ....... 10, 23,25, 34
Editing ............ . 10
End Printing . ...... ... ... .. oo 12,16, 30
Extending .......... ... .. ... i 9,25
Feeding Devices ........................ ... ... .. ....... 34
Field-Selected Reproducing . ............................. 18
Gangpunching ............... ... ... oo 8,19,20
Gangpunch Applications .......................... .. .. .. 24
Gangpunch Brushes....................... ... .......... 14,16
Gangpunch Extension . .................. ... .. ... .. 25
Gangpunch Verifying ..................... ... .. ... 20,23
Interpreting ......... ... ... ... 13,16

Avutomatic Punches

PAGE
IBM 514 Reproducing Punch ...................... ... 33, 34, 35
IBM 519 Document-Originating Machine ... .. ... 16, 30, 33, 34, 35
IBM 521 Punching Unit.............. ... ... ... ... ... 39
IBM 523 Gang Summary Punch ............. ... .. .. ... 38
IBM 524 Duplicating Summary Punch ............... . .... 38
IBM 526 Printing Summary Punch ................... ... 38

40

PAGE
Interspersed Gangpunching ...................... ... ... 20
Inventory Control ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ..., 32
Inverted End Printing ................... ... ... .. ...... 30, 34
Labor Distribution ................... . ... 22,28
Major-Minor Gangpunching . .......... ... .. ... ... ... 22
Mark Sensing ......... ... 11, 15,29, 34
Offset Gangpunching ................................... 21
Offset Stacking . ......... ... .. ... ... ... 14, 34
Payroll ........ .. ... ... . il 6, 19, 20, 25, 28.
Payroll and Labor Distribution................... ... ... 6, 28
Physical Inventory ............. . ... .. ... ... ... ... 30
Price Tickets ... ........... ... ... ... L. 8,36
Pricing and Rating . ........ ... ... ... ... ... 8,24
Print Unit ... ... ... .. .. ... 16
Punch Feed .......... .. ... ... ... ... ... 14
Read Feed . ........... ... ... .. ... .. ... ... 14
Reproducing . ........ ... . i 7,17
Reproducing Punches ........ ................ ... ... ... 35
Right-Hand End Printing .. ............... ... ... ....... 30, 34
Sales Analysis and Sales Accounting ....... ... ... ... ... 26
Selective Reproducing .............. ... .. ... ... ... ... 18
Sight Checking ........... ... .. ... ... ... ... .. 17, 20
Special Devices ............... .. ... ...l 33
Summary Punches .............. ... ... ... 10, 38
Summary-Punch Cable ....................... .. ... . ... 15
Summary Punching ............... ... 10, 26
Summary-Punching Applications ......................... 26
Transcribing ... ... . 13,16
Verifying ............ .o 10, 17,20, 23,25
X-Brushes ... 14,19

PAGE
IBM 528 Accumulating Reproducer ...................... 32, 36
IBM 529 Punch Unit ..... ... ... ... .......... ........ 39
IBM 541 Card Read Punch .................. ... ... .. ... 39
IBM 542 Card Read Punch .............................. 39
IBM 549 Ticket Converter ............................... 36






D24-1014-0

BV

®

International Business Machines Corporation
Data Processing Division

112 East Post Road, White Plains, N.Y. 10601
[USA Only]

IBM World Trade Corporation

821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017
[International]

sayoung OI}BWOINY

0-¥101-$2d °V S '(1 ut payutid



